Public Document Pack

e 4} . MEETING: Central Area Council

f ?& * BARNSLEY DATE: Wednesday 6 December 2023
#¥eessd,  Metropolitan Borough Councll TIME: 2.00 pm
VENUE: Reception Room - Barnsley Town Hall
AGENDA
1 Declaration of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests
Minutes
2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting of Central Area Council held on 27 September

2023 (Cen.06.12.2023/2) (Pages 3 - 6)
Items for Discussion

3 Support for Private Tenants and for Berneslai Home Tenants - Lisa Harris,
Dominic Dimanna and Sharon Laister (Cen.06.12.2023/3)

4 Performance Management Report Quarter 2 (Cen.06.12.2023/4) (Pages 7 - 26)
5 Procurement and Financial Update (Cen.06.12.2023/5) (Pages 27 - 34)
Ward Alliances
6 Notes of the Ward Alliances (Cen.06.12.2023/6) (Pages 35 - 70)
Central — held on 23 August, 27 September and 25 October 2023
Dodworth — held on 3 October 2023
Kingstone — held on 2 September and 15 November 2023

Stairfoot — held on 11 September, 9 October and 13 November 2023
Worsbrough — held on 7 September and 12 October 2023

7 Report on the Use of Ward Alliance Funds (Cen.06.12.2023/7) (Pages 71 - 76)

To: Chair and Members of Central Area Council:-

Councillors K. Dyson (Chair), Bowser, Christmas, Clarke, Fielding, Lodge,
O'Donoghue, Mitchell, Moyes, Murray, Risebury, Shirt, C. Wray and P. Wright

Area Council Support Officers:

Steve Loach, Central Area Council Senior Management Link Officer
Rachel Payling, Head of Service, Stronger Communities

Sarah Blunkett, Central Area Council Manager

Lisa Phelan, Central Area Council Manager

Peter Mirfin, Governance Manager

Please contact Peter Mirfin on email governance@barnsley.gov.uk




Tuesday 28 November 2023



Cen.06.12.2023/2

e 4} R MEETING: | Central Area Council

i h * BARNSLEY DATE: Wednesday 27 September 2023

Metropolitan Borough Council TIME: 2.00 pm

VENUE: Reception Room - Barnsley Town Hall

MINUTES

Present Councillors K. Dyson (Chair), Bowser, Clarke, Fielding,
Lodge, O'Donoghue, Mitchell, Murray, C. Wray and
P. Wright

15 Declaration of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests
There were no declarations of pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests.

16 Minutes of the Previous Meeting of Central Area Council held on 19 July 2023
(Cen.27.09.2023/2)

The meeting received the minutes from the previous meeting of Central Area Council
held on 19 July 2023.

Members heard that the job share post of Area Council Manager had been offered,
subject to references. Members would be updated when a start date had been
confirmed.

With regards to outstanding actions, it was noted that a Tenant First Officer from
Berneslai Homes, together with the Housing Cohesion Officer for the area, had been
invited to the next meeting of the Area Council.

Questions were raised as to whether any response had been received in relation to
whether the Ward Alliances were eligible to apply for funding from the community
element of Household Support Grant. It was confirmed that they could apply for
funding similarly to other community groups and would be assessed on the same
basis. It was suggested that it may be better for the Ward Alliance to support bids
from community groups in their area.

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Central Area Council held on 19 July 2023 be
approved as a true and correct record.

17 Cultural Strategy (Cen.27.09.2023/3)

Lianne Holdsworth and Karen Buttery were welcomed to the meeting. Members
were made aware that consulting via Area Councils was a key part of the process of
developing a Cultural Strategy for Barnsley.

It was noted that Barnsley did not have a current Cultural Strategy and had been
designated as a priority place by the Arts Council. This was due to the relatively low
levels of cultural engagement, but it was noted that this also provided opportunities
for investment in Barnsley.

Page 3



18

Members heard that Barnsley’s cultural offer was relatively strong, with five
museums, a vibrant town centre and a number of theatres, but it was acknowledged
that this could be improved. Members noted the recent increase in the number of
National Portfolio Organisations in the area, and the associated investment.

The limited understanding of grassroots organisation was acknowledged, and
Members heard of the mapping exercise underway with the University of Sheffield to
help appreciate the variety within Barnsley.

The barriers to accessing culture were discussed, including relatively high levels of
deprivation and increasing costs. However, also noted was the ability for culture to
reduce barriers within society and support wellbeing.

The crucial role of culture in delivering against Barnsley’s priorities was
acknowledged, and that there should be the ability for everyone to engage in cultural
activities throughout the borough.

Members noted that engaging Area Councils was part of wider consultation to
celebrate the current cultural offer, find out the interests of Barnsley people, and
create ideas for the future.

It was noted that engagement was taking place and in October the findings would be
reviewed. Further consultation would then take place before a more finalised strategy
was produced in February/March 24.

Members questioned what the strategy would encompass, and it was noted that this
could include everything, from that done at home such as gaming, to considering
venues for music and arts in the borough. It would include amateur and professional,
and opportunities not only to be consumers, but creators.

Members noted the opportunities for a wide range of groups and organisations, and
individuals of all ages to input in the development of the strategy.

Members heard of the Cultural Development Fund, which was being delivered using
Principal Towns as a starting point, with the view to this being extended further.

Those present noted that the strategy would be used to help support applications for
Arts Council funds, with direct applications from groups preferred. It was noted that
bids were often coordinated through the culture team to avoid duplication.

RESOLVED that thanks be given for the presentation and that the work to develop
the Cultural Strategy for Barnsley be supported.

Performance Management Report Q1 (Cen.27.09.2023/4)
The Area Council Manager spoke to the performance report for quarter 1, noting that
that this was a summary and that quarters 2 and 4 would provide more detail.

However, assurances were provided that a contract management meeting had been
held with each provider, and further information was available if Members so wished.

Page 4



19

Members heard that targets had been met or exceeded for all services. A summary
had been provided for all services within the report, with case studies also included
for some.

RESOLVED that the report be received.
Procurement and Financial Update (Cen.27.09.2023/5)

The Area Council Manager introduced the item, acknowledging that the report
provided an overview of the contracting arrangements for all Central Area Council
services.

With regards to the priority related to supporting isolated and vulnerable people,
Members noted proposals emanating from the recent workshop to launch a Social
Isolation Challenge Grant Fund with a budget of £130,000 for a year. Members heard
how this would be launched imminently with organisations able to apply for grants of
£5-40,000. A panel would then meet in November to assess the applications and
make recommendations. It was agreed that Councillor Mitchell take part in the panel.

Successful organisations would be granted finance for delivery from 15t April 2024 for
one year.

An update was provided with regards to the extension of Youth Work Fund projects
until end March 2025, which would then mean the contracts would end in line with
other services.

With regards to the Clean and Green priority, a Member workshop was held in July,
2023 to discuss the priority and current commissions delivering against this. Here
Members had the opportunity to meet the new Housing and Cohesion Officer. It was
noted that they would also be attending the Area Council meeting in December 2023.

It was noted that all contracts were expected to conclude in March 2025, which
allowed time over 2024 to consider the priorities of the Area Council and commission
services accordingly. Services would then commence from April 2024. Much of the
discussion and preparation for this would be undertaken through facilitated
workshops, with recommendations feeding into Area Council meetings.

It was noted that though finance was expected to be carried forward from 2023/24 to
2024/25, that remaining unallocated was around £32,000. It was suggested that this
remainedd as a contingency at the current time.

RESOLVED:-

i) That Members noted the overview of Central Area Council’s current
priorities, and overview of all current contracts, contract extensions,
Services Level Agreements and Wellbeing Fund projects, with associated
timescales;

ii)  That Members noted the actual financial position to date for 2023-2024 and
the projected expenditure, including future proposals, to 2023-2-25 as
outline in Appendices 1&2 of this report; and

iii) That Members note that there was a Supporting Vulnerable People and
Social Isolation workshop for Members to explore recent project reviews
and research and that the update in relation to the Social Isolation
Challenge Grant Fund be noted; and

Page 5



iv)  That updates on the outcome of the Social Isolation Challenge Grant Fund
call for projects be provided at the Area Council meeting in December.

20 Notes of the Ward Alliances (Cen.27.09.2023/6)

21

The meeting received the notes of the following meetings of the Ward Alliances
within the Central Area:-

Central Ward Alliance held on 28 June, 12 July and 26 July 2023;

Dodworth Ward Alliance held on 11 July 2023;

Stairfoot Ward Alliance held on 10 July 2023; and

Worsbrough Ward Alliance held on 5 July 2023 (Environmental Working Group) and
6 July 2023.

Members discussed the issue of hanging baskets, noting that the cumulative financial
amount for hanging baskets purchased by the Council had reached procurement
thresholds and therefore this would be going out to tender.

Noted were the potential economies of scale in securing one provider, and ability for
the supplier to plan appropriately. Further information would be provided on this in
due course.

Members took the opportunity to praise the celebration event which marked 10 years
of Central Area Council. This was well attended with a good time had by all. It was
suggested that this could become an annual event to reward volunteers.

With regards to the summer sports roadshows, Members noted that attendance had
been variable. It was suggested that this may have been due to the weather, but that
the feedback from these would be taken into account in future planning.

The attention of Members was drawn to the High Street Fair in Dodworth which was
scheduled for 3™ December, and all were welcome.

RESOLVED that the notes and feedback from the Ward Alliances be received.
Report on the Use of Ward Alliance Funds (Cen.27.09.2023/7)

The report on the use of Ward Alliance Funds was received for information.
Members noted that all Ward Alliances had significant funds remaining and were

asked to encourage eligible applications for use of the funds.

RESOLVED that the report be received.

Chair

Page 6



CAC Meegl:negp qu'c]érzﬁge(%%ﬁéé

i#i Gentral Area Council

BARNSLEY (cntral Dodworth, Kingstone, Stairfoot, Worsbrough

Central Area 10 Year Celebration - September 2023

Performance
Management Report

Quarter Two: Tuly - September 2023

Page 7




g ~Qﬂv]\ L‘mn L_; i’.l]u.‘l.i




Central Area Council - Priorities, Principles and
links to Corporate Outcomes 2023 - 2024

Y Q@ & NV

Reduction in loneliness Improvement in the Creating a cleaner &
and isolation in adults emotional resilience & greener environment
& older people wellbeing of children in partnership with
and young people local people

Sup
[...]
icipation barriers.

To increase awareness of the UPLIFT central
area project, the team created and widely
distributed publicity material and utilised social
media.

-,

i#s  GCentral Area Council

BARNSLEY (entral, Dodworth, Kingstone, Stairfoot, Worsbrough



Cen.06.12.2023/5

BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

Central Area Council Meeting: Report of Central Area Council Manager:
6 December 2023 Sarah Blunkett

1.1

1.2

2.1

2.2

2.3

Central Area Council Procurement and Financial Update Report

Purpose of Report

This report provides members with an up-to-date overview of Central Area Council’s current
priorities, and provides an overview of all current contracts, contract extensions, Service Level
Agreements and Grant Funded projects, with associated timescales.

The report outlines the financial position to date for 2022-2023 and the projected financial

position to 2023-2025. Please note financial projections assume that the base income budget
remains the same and that existing services are maintained.

Recommendations

It is recommended that:

Members note the overview of Central Area Council’s current priorities, and overview of all
current contracts, contract extensions, Service Level Agreements and Grant Funded projects,
with associated timescales.

Members note the actual financial position to date for 2023-2024 and the projected
expenditure, including future proposals, to 2023-2025 as outlined in Appendices 1 & 2 of this
report.

Members note that the Social Isolation and Loneliness moderation panel met on 17 November
2023. At the time of authoring this report, successful providers have not yet been notified of
their award.

Page 27



BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

3. Overview of Contracts and timescales

The table below outlines all the Central Area Council contracts, Service Level Agreements (SLA’s)

and grants currently being delivered, together with values, timescales and recent actions agreed

Priority Service/ Fund Provider Value From
[...]
Budget Action/Decision Action lead
Unallocated: £20064.00
Small Sparks £22.10

7. WAF’s Applications Action/Decision Action lead
10 Year Celebration event £500

Agreed
8. Upcoming dates/events Action/Decision Action lead
3

Page 37




AOB Action/Decision Action lead
Measborough Dike Bins There is an Officer’s meeting about DG
Measborough Dike. DG will feedback
at the next meeting
Next meeting date: 5.45pm Wednesday 27 September 2023 at Barnsley Town
Hall.
4

Page 38




CENTRAL WARD ALLIANCE

MEETING NOTES

Meeting Title: Central Ward Alliance Meeting

Date & Time: Wednesday 27 September 2023

Location: Barnsley Town Hall

Attendees Apologies

Clir Janine Moyes (Chair) (JM)
Clir Martin O’Donoghue (MOD)
Dee Cureton (DC)

Jenny Hulme (JM)

Martin Exelby (ME)

Dawn Grayton (DG)

Cllr Summer Risebury
Paul Bedford
Nicola Plant

Linda Wheelhouse

1. Welcome and Introductions Action/Decision Action lead
All welcomed to the meeting. The Chair welcomed a M
new member to the Alliance — Martin Exelby from
Barnsley Old Canal Group.
It was noted that Ogbeiwi Osahon (Jeremie) has
resigned from the Alliance stating that he cannot keep
up with his commitment.

2. Apologies for Absence Action/Decision Action lead
As detailed above. M

3. Minutes From Previous Meeting Action/Decision Action lead
The notes from the meeting dated 23 August 2023 WA
were accepted as

D . . . .
4 eclarations of Precuniary and Non Precuniary Action/Decision Action lead
Interest

Jenny Hulme — Chair of the Fullhouse Estate M
Community Group

Page 39




5.

Ward Alliance Budget

Unallocated - £19564.00
Small Sparks - £200.10

WA

o

Project Updates

Action/Decision

Action lead

Development Plan

Measborough Dike

JH and DG have arranged to carry out

Some community consultation on the
Fullhouse Estate. This will take place
at Maggie’s café between 9.30am and
12 noon.

LW has spoken to the Harborough
Hills Social Pub about holding an event
on 12 February 2024. WA members
decided that the event shall run fr
[...]
NCE

MEETING NOTES

Meeting Title: Central Ward Alliance Meeting

Date & Time: 25 October 2023 5.45pm

Location: Barnsley Town Hall

Attendees Apologies

Clir Janine Moyes (Chair) (JM) Clir Summer Risebury
Doreen Cureton (DC) Clir Martin O’Donoghue
Paul Bedford (PB) Nicola Plant

Jenny Hulme (JH)

Linda Wheelhouse (LW)
Martin Exelby (ME)
Rachael Pearson (RP)

Jody Poole (JP)

1. Welcome and Introductions Action/Decision Action lead
All welcomed to the meeting. M

2. Apologies for Absence Action/Decision Action lead
As detailed above. M

3. Minutes From Previous Meeting Action/Decision Action lead
The notes from the meeting dated 27 September 2023 WA
were accepted as

4. Declarations of Precuniary and Non Precuniary Action/Decision Action lead

Interest

Linda Wheelhouse (Harborough Hills)

5. Presentation by Youth Association Action/Decision Action lead

Page 43




Updated the Ward Alliance on the Streetsafe
Project and other work including the project
by young people with English as a second
language who put packs together for the
homeless.

Rachael and Jody left the meeting.

6. Budget Update
Unallocated £19564.00
Small Sparks £200.10
7. Project Updates Action/Decision Action lead
Community Engagement — Harborough Hills An engagement event will be held on LW
Monday 12 February 2024 at
Harborough Hills Social Club — the cost
is £35.00 and will run 12 noon to 2pm.
Linda will confirm booking.
Oakwell The Ward Alliance would like a stall if | DG
possible. To contact organizer and
book a stall
It was suggested that some postcards
should be created to promote WA and DG
left around the Ward.
8. Ward Alliance applications Action/Decision Action lead
. . . Agreed WA
e Youth Partnership — Etiquette Sign
e Barnsley Main Heritage Group (Small Agreed WA
Sparks) Leaflet holder
e Harborough Hills — Christmas Lights
Agreed WA
2

Page 44




9. AOB Action/Decision

Action lead

New Members Informed the Ward Alliance that we
hope to welcome two new members
to the next meeting.

November meeting — Consultation for the Barnsley

Way Art Trail. Ward Alliance members made aware

of project.

Next meeting date: Wednesday 22 November 2023 5:45pm Room 5 Barnsley
Town Hall

Page 45




This page is intentionally left blank



DODWORTH WARD ALLIANCE

MEETING NOTES

Meeting Title: Dodworth Ward Alliance Meeting
Date & Time: Tuesday 3" October 2023 @ 6pm
Location: Collins Close, Dodworth
Attendees Apologies
Councillor Will Fielding (Chair) Rachel Collier — Dodworth

Councillor Chris Wray Resident (RC)

Dawn Grayton — Community Development Officer (DG) Councillor Sam Christmas

Lisa Kenny — Dodworth Village Community Group and Dodworth Resident Eat'_z Brooll<<; — Dodworth
(LK) — (Notes) esident (KB)

Malcolm Howarth — Chair of Crime and Safety Partnership and Higham
Resident (MH)

Shirley Musgrave — Higham Resident (SM)

Helen Totty — Higham Resident (HT)

Vicky Dickinson — Dodworth Business Owner (VD)
Dan Bamforth — Higham Cricket Club

Page 47



1.

Welcome and Introductions

Action/Decision

Action led

Councillor Fielding welcomed everyone to the
meeting including Dan Bamforth from Higham
Cricket Club.

Ward Alliance Members introduced themselves
for the benefit of Dan Bamforth.

Apologies for Absence

Action/Decision

Action lead

As detailed on page 1.

Minutes of the Previous Meeting and Matters Arising

Action/Decision

Action lead

DG reported that the Summer Sports Van
Sessions, including the Ramp it up Sessions, had

been both very successful and very well received.

DG also stated that the 10 Year Ward Alliance
Celebrations were also a great success with a
great evening of celebrations being held.

There were no other matters arising and the
minutes of the meeting held Tuesday 11t July,
2023, were agreed as a true record.

4.

Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interest

Action/Decision

Action led

There were no declarations of pecuniary/non-
pecuniary interest declared.

Page 48




Budgets Action/Decision Action lead
The latest 
[...]
ad
(JC) informed the group that the Worsbrough Rainbows N/A N/A
and Brownies would be hosting an intergenerational
coffee morning for Remembrance Sunday and would be
laying a wreath on behalf of (JC)

This event has previously been funded by the WA,
however as a gesture of goodwill the group will fund it
themselves this year.
11. Dates and times of future meetings Action/Decision Action lead

Page 69




The Ward Alliance agreed to continue to the six weekly
schedule and to conduct the meetings in person. There will
be additional meetings in between with various working
groups.

All meetings are Thursdays, 5.30pm at Worsbrough Library:

e 16t November
e 14t December — SOCIAL

N/A

MT

Page 70




Cen.06.12.2023/7

BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

Central Area Council Meeting Report of Central Area Council Manager

Officer Contact: Sarah Blunkett

DATE: 6 December 2023 Tel. No: 01226 775707

3.1

3.2

4.1

4.2

Submission Date: 24 November 2023

Purpose of Report

This report seeks to inform Members about agreed spend to date from the Ward Alliance
Funds within the Central area for 2023-2024. This forms the report for the financial year and
remaining allocations carried forward from the financial period 2023-2023.

Recommendation
That the Central Area Council receives the Ward Alliance Fund Report and notes spend to
date for the Wards of Central, Dodworth, Kingstone, Stairfoot and Worsbrough.

Introduction

This report is set within the context of decisions made with regards to the Ward Alliance
Fund arrangements (Cab16.1.2013/10.3).

Following the Council’s decision to withdraw Devolved Ward Budget funding from 15t April
2016, the use of Ward Alliance Funding and the associated allocation of monies to Ward
Alliances across the borough has also been reviewed and amended.

In considering projects for the use of Ward Alliance Funds, Members are satisfied that the
projects identified meet a recognised need for the Ward, are in the wider public interest,
and repres
[...]
mas in Kingstone £1,316.00
HOPE Communication/Marketing Campaign £2,068.00
True Colours SEN Group £1,650.00
Exodus Tents and Mattresses £1,500.00
Total Remaining £5,652.23

Page 74




STAIRFOOT WARD ALLIANCE

For the 2023-24 financial year the Ward Alliance have the following available budget.

£9,724.10 Carried forward from 2022-23
£10,000.00 Base allocation 2023-24
£19,724.10 Total available funding

Underspend/
Ward Alliance Fund Project Funds Funds
Allocated
returned
St Andrews Church Room Hire £240.00
D H Marrion Installation of Defib storage unit £631.06
Contribution to Defib Project £1,100.00
Ardsley Bowling Club £400.00
Kendray Community £1,550.00
Contribution to 10-year celebration £500.00
Kendray Together Summer Gala £500.00
Barnsley Central Crown Green Bowling Club Regeneration to Bowling
Green £2,958.00
Environmental Budget Top Up £1,505.15
Christ Church Ardsley Warm Space £1,600.00
Ardsley Bowling Club Tipping the Green £3,330.00
Total Remaining £7,609.89

Page 75




WORSBROUGH WARD ALLIANCE

For the 2023-24 financial year the Ward Alliance have the following available budget.

f 8,745.33 Carried forward from 2022-23
£10,000.00 Base allocation 2023-24
£18,745.33 Total available funding
Underspend/
Ward Alliance Fund Project Funds Funds i
Allocated
returned
Art History Project Intergenerational Telecoms Box £1,500.00
Community Notice Board Replacement £895.00
Worsbrough Bank End Primary School Enterprise Challenge £995.00
Engagement Budget Top Up £2,000.00
Worsbrough Tidy Group Insurance £319.24
The Mill Academy Junior Wardens £1,800.00
Contribution to 10 Year Celebration £500.00
Engagement Budget Top Up £2,000.00
Total Remaining £8,736.09
Page 76 6




	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting of Central Area Council held on 27 September 2023 (Cen.06.12.2023/2)
	4 Performance Management Report Quarter 2 (Cen.06.12.2023/4)
	5 Procurement and Financial Update (Cen.06.12.2023/5)
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	6 Notes of the Ward Alliances (Cen.06.12.2023/6)
	Central notes Sept 23
	Central notes Oct 23
	Dodworth notes Oct 23
	Kingstone notes Sept 23
	Kingstone notes Nov 23
	Stairfoot notes Sept 23
	Stairfoot notes Oct 23
	Stairfoot notes Nov 23
	Worsbrough notes Sept 23
	Worsbrough notes Oct 23

	7 Report on the Use of Ward Alliance Funds (Cen.06.12.2023/7)



Minutes of the meeting


MEETING: Central Area Council 
DATE: Wednesday 6 December 2023 
TIME: 2.00 pm 

 VENUE: Reception Room - Barnsley Town Hall 
 

 
1 

 
MINUTES  
 
Present  Councillors K. Dyson (Chair), Clarke, Fielding, Mitchell, 

Moyes, Murray and P. Wright  
 

  
  
 

22 Declaration of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests  
 
There were no declarations of pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests. 
 

23 Minutes of the Previous Meeting of Central Area Council held on 27 September 
2023 (Cen.06.12.2023/2)  
 
The meeting received the minutes from the previous meeting of Central Area Council 
held on 27 September 2023. 
  
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Central Area Council held on 27 September 
2023 be approved as a true and correct record. 
 

24 Support for Private Tenants and for Berneslai Home Tenants - Lisa Harris, 
Dominic Dimanna and Sharon Laister (Cen.06.12.2023/3)  
 
Lisa Harris, Housing and Cohesion Officer, Barnsley Council, Dominic Dimanna, 
Tenants First Team Leader, Bernesali Homes, and Sharon Laister, Cost of Living 
Advisor, Berneslai Homes, were welcomed to the meeting. 
  
Members were made aware of the Hardship Fund which was available to Berneslai 
Homes tenants. £0.5m from Housing Support Grant was made available to assist 
those struggling in the cost of living crisis.  Support was available in the form of 
payments for gas and electricity, including pre-payment vouchers or assistance with 
arrears, or by providing vouchers for food and toiletries. 
  
The fund was capped at £750 per household per 12 months, and details of income 
and expenditure was required to be provided to assess eligibility.  Members heard 
that members could apply every 3 months if the maximum of £750 per household 
had not been reached. 
  
Members noted that food vouchers were available for a variety of supermarkets, and 
available in different denominations.  Applications to the fund could be made online, 
or via telephone, and tenants could self-refer or be referred by various external 
agencies.  Members noted that around £280k remained in the fund, but that there 
was a backlog of applications to be processed. 
  
In addition, members were made aware of two other sources of financial support, one 
which provided help with hoarding cases, and another for support with water debt, 



 
2 

school uniforms and hygiene.  It was noted that with hoarding, financial support could 
be provided in the form of skips or cleaning, and that referrals would be made to 
support agencies. 
  
Questions were asked in relation to leaseholders, who were not tenants, and it was 
confirmed that only tenants were eligible, however support may be available through 
the More Money In Your Pocket for those in other housing tenures.  It was noted that 
the fund was not equipped to respond to urgent needs, and applications could take 
from 2-6 weeks depending on the current backlog of applications. 
  
It was noted that eligibility criteria would be circulated to Members. Members were 
encouraged to promote the fund to pensioners, as they were currently 
underrepresented as recipients.  
  
Those present were then provided an update in relation to the role of the Housing 
and Cohesion worker and their work with tenants in the private rented sector and with 
owner occupiers.  Members noted that financial support could be provided through 
Household Support Grant in the form of £49 energy vouchers for pre-payment 
meters, and that the officer had made many referrals to the fund.  It was noted that 
applications from each household could only be made every 30 days. 
  
Members noted the work undertaken to support tenants with damp, with many 
noticing deteriorating conditions due to the rise in fuel prices and heating being used 
more sparingly.  Members heard how some households had been supported with 
food vouchers to help offset the increased heating charges and in other cases 
blankets, moisture boxes and extra quilts had been provided for individuals to keep 
warm.  
  
Members noted that heavy rains had also highlighted cases of damp and disrepair, 
and many vulnerable tenants had been supported to deal with these issues with the 
officer liaising with the landlord on their behalf. 
  
The proactive nature of the post was acknowledged and Members heard that the 
officer was currently supporting 36 households.  Noted were the widespread 
difficulties due to rising costs, which had led to a number of owner occupiers unable 
to service their boilers, potentially leading to significant health impacts.  Where 
possible referrals to other sources of support, such as Age UK were made.  Those 
present also discussed other sources of support such as CISWO. 
  
Members noted the additional pressures on landlords, and the options available to 
improve conditions for tenants, such as serving improvement notices. The option for 
works in default with a charge on the deed being made, or payment plans was 
discussed. 
  
Those present heard of the support to landlords and tenants, with resources 
available in the form of a ‘how to rent’ booklet for the latter. 
  
Noted was the workload of the Housing and Cohesion Officer, with the current 
prevailing weather increasing the number and severity of issues faced by vulnerable 
residents. 
  



 
3 

RESOLVED that thanks be given for the attendance of officers, the information 
provided, and their continued hard work to support residents. 
 

25 Performance Management Report Quarter 2 (Cen.06.12.2023/4)  
 
The Area Council Manager introduced the report that provided an overview of 
performance in quarter 2 and covered the period August- September 2023. 
  
Members heard that contract management meetings had been held with all 
organisations delivering for the Area Council, and no issues with performance had 
been identified. 
  
RESOLVED that the report be received, and the contents noted. 
 

26 Procurement and Financial Update (Cen.06.12.2023/5)  
 
The Area Council Manager introduced the report which provided the current position 
of Area Council commissions, service level agreements and grants.  It was noted that 
a panel had met to consider applications to the Social Isolation Fund.  Four had been 
selected to proceed, and details would be made available in the new year. 
  
Members noted that deadline for the Youth Work Fund call for submissions had 
recently passed and those received would be considered shortly.  An update on both 
funds would be provided at the next meeting of the Area Council. 
  
RESOLVED:- 

(i)           That the overview of Central Area Council’s current priorities, and overview 
of all current contracts, contract extensions, Service Level Agreements, 
and grant funded projects, with associated timescales be noted; 

(ii)          That the actual financial position to date for 2023-2024 and the projected 
expenditure, including future proposals, to 2023-2025 as outlined in 
appendices 1 and 2 of the report be noted; 

(iii)        That it be noted that the Social Isolation moderation panel met on 17 
November 2023 with details of successful applicants being made available 
to the next meeting of the Area Council. 

 
27 Notes of the Ward Alliances (Cen.06.12.2023/6)  

 
The meeting received the notes of the following meetings of the Ward Alliances 
within the Central Area:- 
  
Central – held on 23 August, 27 September and 25 October 2023 
Dodworth – held on 3 October 2023 
Kingstone – held on 2 September and 15 November 2023 
Stairfoot – held on 11 September, 9 October and 13 November 2023 
Worsbrough – held on 7 September and 12 October 2023 
  
It was remarked that Dodworth had held a very well attended Christmas Fayre, which 
had been funded through the contributions from the Ward Alliance Fund and from 
Better Barnsley Bonds.  The latter was recommended as a useful source of external 
funds. 
  



 
4 

RESOLVED that the notes and feedback from the Ward Alliances be received. 
 

28 Report on the Use of Ward Alliance Funds (Cen.06.12.2023/7)  
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 
 
 
 

------------------------------------------ 
Chair 


